Figure 1.8: Independence method based on sum criteria to estimate β0 = 1

b True parameters but half-way to convergence

Here, we assume both of the hotels know true customer choice parameters but while they
each solve the best reaction function they stop at half-way of the iterations to convergence
(maximum number of iterations until convergence is 8-10). We want to test how the estima-
tion results would change under this scenario. Based on the results given in Table 1.7 and 1.8,
we verify that IV method estimates are quite robust whereas NLS, TW and Vardi estimates
are not reliable. TW and Vardi can be incapable of estimation or sometimes may result in
positive price-sensitivity parameter, so we do not report these methods.

c Wrong information on parameters

In this part, the consumer demand occurs according to a set of true parameters, but both
our and the competitor hotel have erroneous estimates of the parameters and solve the best-
response pricing according to the erroneous estimates. We create the erroneous estimates by
randomly perturbing the parameters by 20%, 30%, 40% up and down for both our and com-
petitor hotel. As canbe seen inTables 1.9, 1.10, 1.11, IVmethod estimates are again quite robust.

35

“tmt8” — 2018/7/25 — 12:53 — page 36 — #61

Parameter True values IV (sum) IV (med.) NLS (sum) NLS (med.)

βp -0.03 -0.027 -0.027 -0.009 -0.009
(0.001) (0.001) (0.001) (0.001)

βa 0.25 0.244 0.244 0.517 0.517
(0.005) (0.005)

β0 1.8 1.51 1.815 -2 -2
Validation check

ycs 192.41 190.03 190.03 272.88 272.88
yM 617.2 613.36 547.03 2695.63 2695.63

U(po|pc = 57) 51.41 55.15 56.67 119.37 119.37
C(po|pc = 57) 69.13 66.29 61.94 119.37 119.37

Table 1.7: Robustness check, βp = −0.03, βa = 0.25, β0 = 1.8.

Parameter True values IV (sum) IV (med.) NLS (sum) NLS (med.)

βp -0.025 -0.021 -0.021 -0.005 -0.005
(0.002) (0.002) (0.001) (0.001)

βa 0.35 0.316 0.316 0.559 0.559
(0.005) (0.005)

β0 1 0.285 0.755 -2 -2
Validation check

ycs 182.21 181.1 181.1 261.11 261.11
yM 617.2 766.9 605.61 1981.31 1981.31

U(po|pc = 64) 55.33 60.55 63.68 205.96 205.96
C(po|pc = 64) 62.84 61.71 63.68 205.96 205.96

Table 1.8: Robustness check, βp = −0.025, βa = 0.35, β0 = 1.

+20% -20%

Parameter True val. IV (sum) IV (med.) NLS IV (sum) IV (med.) NLS

βp -0.025 -0.022 -0.022 -0.012 -0.022 -0.022 -0.012
(0) (0) (0.002) (0) (0) (0.002)

βa 0.35 0.354 0.354 0.615 0.366 0.366 0.693
(0.005) (0.006)

β0 1 1.235 0.785 0.135 1.1 1.23 0.61
Val. check

ycs 197.28 200.98 200.98 275.17 172.92 172.92 246.95
yM 617.2 534.79 634.07 718.89 536.09 507.44 543.85

U(po|pc) 55.07 62.13 59.47 96.54 63.21 64.16 103.98
C(po|pc) 62.18 62.13 59.47 96.54 63.21 64.16 103.98

Table 1.9: 20% perturbation in the true value of the parameters.

36

“tmt8” — 2018/7/25 — 12:53 — page 37 — #62

+30% -30%

Parameter True val. IV (sum) IV (med.) NLS IV (sum) IV (med.) NLS

βp -0.03 -0.028 -0.028 -0.011 -0.028 -0.028 -0.017
(0) (0) (0.002) (0) (0) (0.001)

βa 0.25 0.266 0.266 0.531 0.274 0.274 0.637
(0.005) (0.006)

β0 1.8 2.035 2.41 -0.2 1.845 1.935 -0.03
Val. check

ycs 208.48 212.4 212.4 287.95 182.05 182.05 257.47
yM 617.2 543.88 494.87 917.69 563.75 542.51 970.83

U(po|pc) 53.12 57.49 59.26 102.02 58.86 59.55 71.41
C(po|pc) 74.2 68.69 65.72 102.02 75.59 74.47 71.41

Table 1.10: 30% perturbation in the true value of the parameters.

+40% -40%

Parameter True val. IV (sum) IV (med.) NLS IV (sum) IV (med.) NLS

βp -0.02 -0.019 -0.019 -0.009 -0.02 -0.02 -0.014
(0) (0) (0.001) (0) (0) (0.001)

βa 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.634 0.51 0.51 0.801
(0.004) (0.005)

β0 3 3.21 3.035 0.3 3.155 3.465 0.615
Val. check

ycs 219.59 222.71 222.71 299.58 199.37 199.37 275.34
yM 617.2 555.47 583.93 999.63 562.96 502.44 1303.51

U(po|pc) 101.82 106.19 104.64 138.84 112.48 116.28 98.34
C(po|pc) 161.56 153.74 156.91 161.5 167.46 157.89 169.09

Table 1.11: 40% perturbation in the true value of the parameters.

37

“tmt8” — 2018/7/25 — 12:53 — page 38 — #63

2.4

2.8

3.2

3.6

−2 0 2 4

b0

S
um

Method

IV

NLS

TW

Vardi

Figure 1.9: Independence method based on sum criteria to estimate β0 = 1.8

1.6.2 Real-world hotel data sets

In this section, we consider the real-world data froma set of hotels. We collaboratewith a hotel
chain in U.K. and test our estimation method on the real sales data. As seasonality might be
a problem, we keep the horizon shorter than synthetic data and select a period of between 10
to 20 weeks. Firstly, we obtain the summary statistics, as presented in Appendix 1.A.

The estimation results of the real-world hotel data sets are given in Tables 1.12, 1.13, 1.14.
IV method gives a negative price-sensitivity whereas NLS gives positive. This is due to en-
dogeneity problem. Also, we present the validation check results on competitor public and